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City of Liberty Hill; Application No. 37116-C
SOAR Docket No. 582-12-7597; TCEQ Docket No. 2012-1196-UCR

b 4 re arding referrals to SOAH, a copy of the Chief Clerk's case
Pursuant to 30 TAC § 80.6( )( ) g

file is a
ched. Please find certified copies of the following documents:

1. the application;

2. public hearing
notice and Chief Clerk's affidavit

documents are not included as enclosures with this memo, please notify Melissa

If any of these d239-5234.
Chao, Section Manager at (512)

.5



• TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
E O

W 1

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality, do hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom
the notice of the public hearing for City of Liberty Hill, SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597,
TCEQ Docket No. 2o12-1i96-UCR, was mailed on August 3, 2012. Given under my
hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, this the 6,

day of August, 2012.

Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SEAL



NOTICE OF HEARING
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL

SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597
TCEQ Docket No. 2012-ii96-UCR

APPLICATION.
City of Liberty Hill, P.O. Box 1920, Liberty Hill, Texas 78642, has applied with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to amend Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10324 in Williamson County, Texas (Application
No. 37116-C).

CONTESTED CASE HEARING.
The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will conduct a preliminary hearing
on this application at:

io:oo a.m. - September 4, 2012
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to establish jurisdiction, name the parties,
establish a procedural schedule for the remainder of the proceeding, allow an
opportunity for settlement discussions, and to address other matters as determined by
the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase of the proceeding will be similar to a civil trial
in state district court. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001,
Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water Code; TCEQ rules, including 30
Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ
and SOAH, including 3o TAC Chapter 8o and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the
evidentiary hearing as a party, you must attend the preliminary hearing and show you
would be affected by the petition in a way not common to members of the general
public.

INFORMATION.
Information concerning your participation in this hearing may be obtained by
contacting Blas Coy, TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, TX 78711-3o87, telephone 512-239-6363. For additional information, please
contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section (MC 153), P.O.
Box 13o87, Austin, TX 78711-3o87, telephone 512-239-4691. General information
regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.



Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing andRo need special
accommodations at the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512-
475-3445, at least one week prior to the hearing.

Issued: August 3, 2012

Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



0 0
MAILING LIST

CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597

TCEQ Docket No. 2012-i196-UCR

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell & Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Drive, Suite 200
Georgetown, Texas 78628
Representing: City of Liberty Hill

Billy W. Evans
1051 CR 201
Liberty Hill, Texas 78642

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87
Via electronic mail:

Ron Olson, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Division (MC 173)
Brian Dickey, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section
(MC 153)
Debbie Reyes Tamayo, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities &
Districts Section (MC 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103)
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Katha Anderson

From: Monica Luna [Monica. Luna@soah.state.tx. us]
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 2:51 PM
To: Katha Anderson
Cc: Melissa Chao; Rebekah Biswas
Subject: AMENDED CONFIRMATION

SETTING OF HEARING(S)

Docket
Number Case Date Time/Duration

582-12-7597 CITY OF LIBERTY HILL 9/04/12 10:00AM / 1 DAY
2012-1196-UCR

Hearing Location
State Office of Administrative Hearing
W.P. Clements Buildin2
300 West 15th Street, 4t Floor
Austin, TX 78701

All parties will be notified in the event of a change of location of the hearing.

Please remember that you are responsible for providing the court reporter as required by your agency.

If you have any questions regarding any of the information herein, please contact me.



(Revised - 06/09/09) FOR SOAH USE ONLY (req.frm)
Date complete request received by SOAH: Proceeding date set by SOAH: SOAH Docket Number& type of case:

REQUEST TO DOCKET CASE ( Please type or print)

PLEASE CHECK ACTION REQUESTED:**
X SETTING OF HEARING q ASSIGNMENT OF ALJ * q ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR)/MEDIATON*

AGENCY'SREFERRING AGENCY NAME: TCEQ AGENCY NO.: FILE/CASE NO.: 2012-1196-UCR

NAME/STYLE OF THE CASE: CITY OF LIBERTY HILL

DATE APPLICATION FILED AT AGENCY: DOCKET NO. SUFFIX, if applicable: UCR

PROCEEDING DATE(S) REQUESTED ( Include range of dates if possible): SEPTEMBER 4, 2012

EXPECTED NUMBER OF HOURS ( If less than a day) OR DAYS NEEDED FOR PROCEEDING: HOURS 1 DAYS

q ADMIN. FINE q GRIEVANCE q ENFORCEMENT q CONTRACT CLAIM (Gov't Code 2260) q OTHER

SPECIAL NEEDS OR ACCOMMODATIONS: HEARING IN AUSTIN , TEXAS , SEATING FOR 8 PEOPLE

IF ADR REQUESTED PLEASE DESCRIBE PROCESS NEEDED:
q PREHEARING CONFERENCE REQUESTED q INTERPRETER NEEDED(See 1 TAC 155.43(g))

q CASE FILE and/or q HEARING IS CONFIDENTIAL ( Specify applicable statute):

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL SENDING REQUEST FORM: KATHA ANDERSON PHONE NO.: 239-3316 -FAX NO.: 239-3311

PARTY REPRESENTED BY: q SELF q ATTORNEY
q OTHER, If so, relationship:

REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME: RON OLSON
PARTY'S NAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE No : (512) 239-0608
(Direct Phone Number Please)

Email Address: ron.olson@tceq.texas.gov

FAX No.

PARTY REPRESENTED BY: q SELF q ATTORNEY
q OTHER, If so, relationship:

REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME:

PARTY'S NAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE No.:
(Direct Phone Number Please)

Email Address:

FAX No.:

PLEASE LIST ADDITIONAL PARTIES AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTRA FORM PROVIDED.

SEND TO: STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ATTN.: Deputy Clerk Post Office Box 13025
William P. Clements Building OR Austin, Texas 78711-3025300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 Docketing Phone No. (512) 475-3445Austin, Texas 78701 Fax No. (512) 475-4994

*PLEASE FORWARD A COPY OF THE APPLICATION, APPEAL OR COMPLAINT WITH THIS REQUEST FORM AS WELL AS ANYOTHER PLEADING FILED IN THE CASE TO DATE IF REQ UESTING ASSIGNMENT OFALJ orALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION(ADR)/MEDIATION. A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF PROCEEDING MUST BE FORWARDED TO SOAH AT THE SAME TIME IT IS MAILED
TO THE PARTIES.



• ♦
Katha Anderson

From: Katha Anderson
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 12:33 PM
To: 'docketi ng @soah. state. tx. us'
Cc: Melissa Chao
Subject: 2012-1196-UCR dkt request.doc
Attachments: 2012-1196-UCR Referral.pdf; 2012-1196-UCR dkt request.doc
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REG ISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN A TTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE •^.,.....
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date: ^V- 1-,

^ON ^/SONName:

Occupation: 4vr

Mailing Address:
Street or P.O. Box

City

Daytime Phone: ( )

E-Mail address (if available):

State zip

Fax #: ( ).

Representing: q Self Other (specify):A

fii e o matter being considered:
-A - -.-

`^ 7
SOAH Docket No. (if known): 7S

Your position regarding the matter being considered: 01n Favor L]Opposed 'OUndecided qObserver

RECEIVED

NOV 13 2012
TCEQ

CENTRAL FILE ROOM
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

(DWALL PERSONS INATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE
' PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date:

Name:

Occupation:

Mailing Address:
Street or P.O. Box

City

Daytime Phone: ( )

E-Mail address (if available):

Representing: q Self 0 Other (specify):

-- --- iffl e o matter Femg considered:

State

Fax #: (

^
,-^

Zip

SOAH Docket No. (if known):

Your position regarding the matter being considered: C]In Favor L1Opposed OUndecided ClObserver
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN A TTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE
•''{'' PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY " 0

Date: 9 4 - zQ o-

Name:

Occupation:

Mailing Address:
Street or P.O. Box

City State Zip

Daytime Phone: ( ) Fax #: ( )

E-Mail address (if available):
+

Representing: q Self Cl Other (specify): TC 7C i (V CuI fC', C`^`r) r

atterbeirig cons^'17-leo-matter-being-c-

SOAH Docket No. (if known):
^^ ^77

I

Your position regarding the matter being considered: qIn Favor qOpposed 'OUndecided ClObserver



HOLLIS HENLEY
. ^ ^ Staff Attorney

Office of Legal Services

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. A, Austin, TX 78753
Mail: MC-1 73, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087
512/239-0602 n Fax 512/239-0606
hollis.henley@tceq.texas gov

primed on reryded paper



TokOpen Web Ver 2.4.42 Page 1 of 1

F^1de€ Deta€Is

^;..^ Drawer • General Docket Cases

De:ai€s
Docket Number . S82-12-7597

Style . CITY OF LIBERTY HILL

Judge • NEWCHURCH, Bill G

Suffix .

Comments

Active . Yes

Save Search Refresh Horne

" rs. 1 8 Documents
Filing Party

[mil , No Filing- Date Item Title

^^ 1 8/1/2012 REQUEST TO DOCKET
TCEQ

(-- 2 8/1/2012 CONFIRMATION
SOAH

3 8/1/2012 AMENDED CONFIRMATION
SOAH

4 8/1/2012 REQUEST FOR HEARING
TCEQ

>j 5 8/22/2012 CERTIFIED COPIES OF DOCUMENTS (RED ROPE)
TCEQ

DISMISSING HEARING REQUEST AND ABATING CASEMEMORIALIZING PRELIMINARY HEARING SOAH,6 9/7/2012 ORDER NO. 1 -

7 10/5/2012 STATUS REPORT AND AGREED MOTION FOR REMAND
D. TUCKFIELD

8 10/5/2012 ORDER NO. 2 - GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS AND REMAND
SOAH

https ://cis. soah. state.tx.us/tokopenweb/tokweb24.ASP?WCI=op... 10/09/2012



11 Docket No. 1 ^- -7 5-^f,7

I hereby affirm that the exhibits referenced on the attached exhibit list

identify all the exhibits admitted in this proceeding. Any exhibits not admitted but

included in an offer of proof are also listed and identified as such. The referenced

exhibits are being placed under seal and returned to the referring agency in the

condition in which they were received into evidence.

^--^^1-^
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Date Signed: ' b ^ ^-



EXHIBIT LOG

Docket No. 75"1 ^

In Re: Date:

PARTY Ex. # DESCRIPTION OFRD? OBJN? ADMTD? LIM.

PUR?

OFFER OF

PROOF

ACCEPTED?

Mbi Fz
s:\elr\Jorms\¢Rhibit.log ^r^,.,-^ ^ c' ^ ^ugust g, 2012

^z^.,►^-^rc^
^^' " ^ to



C-D-A

Application No. 37116-C

Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To:
Date Notice Mailed: January 5, 2012

The City of Liberty Hill has filed an application to amend CCN No. 10324 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1.5 miles northwest of downtown
the north on thead 206;RCounty east

Liberty Hill, Texas, and is generaelyBranch
andnLittle Creek; and on theowest by Double File

by CR 279; on the south by Brewe r

Trce. The total area being requested
affects

includes',
austcustomers

approximately
areas located in the following

customers. The proposed amendment
zip code: 78642.

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public
hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely

affected by the granting of the application uo concerns ( 5) yur
you to witdhdraw your request

application or CCN which would satisfy y
for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division 5 C__

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087 J co

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public fa:earing wil! be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commis^ion`"ion its own motion

requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written

request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If
a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward

the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a



^ ^ . .

recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it Will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner-with a tract of land .at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area
"opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin TX 7871'[=3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to `the a li
may request additional information regarding your request: Pp cant. Staff

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORIN 371 lI6LCITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Williamson

The City of Liberty Hill, Texas
has provided

individual notice to the following entities: DATE

See attached list
Jan. 5, 2012

OATH

I Manuel De La Rosa , being duly sworn, file this form as

City Manager
(indicate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given -v^-ith this application, and have

co plie
all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and
dtements made and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Appl ca t's Authorized Represer^tative

e applicant to this form is any person other than the sole ovvner, partner, officer of the

applicant, or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
day of \^UWAuT , 20

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,,^^ppYPp9,' TAMMY A. KIRK
Notary Public, State of Texas )

^. My Cornmission Expires 1^f^^'lU^ l^l 1'^t`,'
Septettlb9r Q3 2GT3

r^^ PublicPrint or Type Name o%V/3
Commission Expires



Aqua Texas Inc. Dinah Beth Brothers Butler Family Partnership, LTD
Attn: Edward Butler

1106 Clayton Ln, Ste 400W PO Box 909
PO Box 9190

Austin,TX 78723-2476 Liberty Hill, TX 78642
Austin, TX 78766

Chisholm Trail Special Utility District James B. & Patricia Curry Chisholm Davis

PO Box 249
4850 Ranch Road 1869 PO Box 576

Florence, TX 76527 Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Durham Park Water Supply Corporation Billy W Evans Mildred Adell Foust

900 Glasscock Road 1051 County Road 201 PO Box 940

Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Raymond Elroy Foust Leroy 0. & Thelma M Hall James 0. Hanley Revocable Living Trust

PO Box 45 17100 W Hwy 29 PO Box 128

Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Robert L & Edena Harris Loyd Hodges City of Leander

1053 County Road 201 5501 RR 1869 PO Box 319

Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Leander, TX 78641

City of Leander
Coy W. & Melisa L. Lechow Liberty Greenline LLC

PO Box 317 PO Box 348 PO Box 969

Leander, TX 78641 Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Liberty Hill ISD
Liberty Hill Land Partnership Fannie Louise Marcom

14001 W. State Hwy 29 PO Box 9190 16250 W Hwy 29

Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Austin,TX 78766 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Mueller Family LP 4 1
David & Pamela Nemir & Terri Panico Chester & Vicki Park

PO Box 4879 1221 E. Baltimore Drive 1049 County Road 201

Temple, TX 76505 El Paso, TX 79902 Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Gabriel Sr. & Susie Pina Gary R & Cathy Rylander William W Soja Revocable Living Trust
Deborah W Soja Revocable Living Trust

6800 Ranch Road 1869 7102 Darcus Cv
PO Box 547

Liberty Hill, TX 78642 Austin,TX 78759
Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Hal Duncan & Phillip Trussell Hal & Phillip Trussell Judge Dan A. Gattis
Williamson County

341 S Van Ness Ave 341 S Van Ness Ave
710 Main Street, Suite 101

Los Angeles, CA 90020 Los Angeles, CA 90020
Georgetown, TX 78626
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
APPLICATION NO. 37116-C

G

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Williamson

EXHIBIT

L

.0 EoTt3

Z^^

co

^:. ^ . .

.^^.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

who being by^ ED s
r.

duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the ^ ^^^t cq- `f^^^v* V
(TITLE)

o
CZ)

of the Williamson County Sun
(NAME OF NEWSPAPER)

that said newspaper is regularly published in Williamson County
(COUNTY/ COUNTIES)

and generally circulated in Williamson County , Texas; and
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

Januarv 1 & 8, 2012

(DATES)

CSI = ^TATURE OF NEWSPAPER REPRESENTATIVE)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this i`^^^ day of ^^n u a t
,'^O

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public

^R^(PU r BARBARA A. CINN Commission Expires c) l - 15 - l

--, Notary Public, state of Texas
My Commission Expires

^ .qTfGF^^Y^ JANUARY 15, 2016
'rrrut'^
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OTAT ION BY PUBLICATION
HE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WlLLIA">nSON
TO ALL PERSONS INTER-

IN i THE ESTATE OF
DAVID EWING BALM FORTH,
P-'EC E,^,SED, Cause No. 11-
0 78 CP4. in Coun;v Co: r:t
Law .r4 ot WJlia..iscn County
•- - Martin Lutrer King S'.re=t
Gecrs;ow n Texas 78626.
CASSANDRA GAIL THOM-
AS, ApDitcani in the aDO'Je
numbered and entitlec; estate,
f!i2d on the 28th day of D=-

emb?r, 2011 an APPLICA-
TiON TO DETERMINE HEIR-
SHIP AND FOR LETTERS OF
INDEPENDENT ADiv1INiS-

TRA T ION Of the said estate
a no redu'esiS that the said
Court determifine who are the
heirs and 0nly heirs of the said
DAVID EWING BaLIVITOR'h,
.''iECEASED, and their re--_r-
t3e s'--re., and interest in such
estate
S' cat:C^ n'2J be head

at 10.00 O'clock a IT, Cr or
tar the first M10cndey n=..t _,
the cxj.!ratcr c! .',. c.ays from
the date of publication at this
citation, at the Cou-:y Court-
hovse in G°orgao,vr, WrH!am-
scn Cour.t Texas
All persons interested in sai^
estate - i,ereGy c,ied to a-

pea; before said Homorab 1-3
Court on or ce*,re above rreq-
t!cr,ec time and oia..., by filing a
"wiren answer = ,.testing such
application Sf'culd tray des-°

`.h: sso citation is not served
rnt'-- 90 da t the data cf
its issuance it .,h-al a.; r2-
turned uns2r3ed
issued and given uncer m y
nand = of caice -.
Geor^ye,:tc-.vn, Texas this tt--la
2Etin da 3 oi Cecer; ber 2011

Nancy E Rater
diil!iemson Ccun- C12;k
405 NIL'F, St.^-et Box 11
Georcetc^,v^, Texas 78025
By Sy Perdue, Deput"v
Applicant s Attorney
Lawrence A1 Russell
A -iorney at Law
9251 Anderson Mill Rd Ste
20C.

Austin TX 78750

CITATION BY PUBLICATION
THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF'VVILLIANISOCN
TO ALL PERSONS INTER-
ESTED IN THE ESTATE OP
MARS H F. SMITH A;i<iA
SKIP SMITH, DEC E,ASED.
Cause No. 11-0762-C-4. In
County Court at Law »^"t

}
-cn Ccu^,tv, 4105 Martin L.:-

Georce`.^,v:n_; King St =_t,
Texas 7812 6
REBECCA L. SMITH AND
^tARSH P. SMITH M AopI'-
cani in Inc aoave numbered
and entitied estate filed an the

30tn day of .ri:cemher, 2011

an APPLICATION FOP AP-
POINTMENT OF !ND=PEN-

DENT ADMINISTRATOR
AND DETERMINATION OF
HEIRSHIP of the said es..

and requests tthat, the said
Ceur = ermine w.^,c are t`e
hairs and only heir
MARSH F. SMITH A/KIAI
SKIP SMITH, D'cCEAS_D.

_-e
.1t_r_sti such es-a-e

=aF! c „- m e tear..
,. 00 0,.IcCx a m,, or af-

ter e fir ^^ nday neX, a
ter, r! . •

the date of z^ubi!c-_...n ` th _
citation, a, Ina r,> Court -
house at GEorqe:0 r 4'liam-
son Co-,:nry Tex-
-All persorIs !; -^es': 53.
estate are hereG: , _;
rear dc -._ :., _..
Court on or be fore acc,.- mer^
1.1Cn5d time and place by tinc a
m men.an ars;,, con;2s5nc s.c„

at!on s..,,..,,, r
to _o
Ii t,sc!:av--, s not s , -
.i1t^,In 90 da,s _ ;= tire da-., o f
its 55..c c2 sr;a b_y u.
so^2d and r . p.n. r•i .

a
rgetcwn .=xa=, , .- .,A

3 !:h sat Of December 20. .
t;sacv E R,st2r
VP liar-;s0n -..iJntj r.lerri

tJ^ d.'LK Street ox'-
Georgetoovn T; 78o2c
By C Da+r:scr,pacutq
Applicant s.y `c r r, e y
Randall C_ Sumn
E03Rta-nSt>-
Georgetc.;n Texas 7g3?i; ---

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CERTInICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AN D

NECESSITY (CCN) TO
PROVIDE WATER UTILITY
SERVICE IN WiLLIANISON

COUNTY TEXAS
The C:^J of L.,=rt, Hiil has file
an ^c- -ilJn - , 'Cof i

13324 ,,. the Texas
Comm n : ..!.'pnm8L21

QUa^' ' ^ `:1:7c V.ater utli. t:'

3:+/'ce i,J'Jd.:va . on County
T2 w ccoser, - 'Uhty service
__= is located :pprox!mate!y

5 rr!Ie- nerth' esi of dc^,n-
,-• V,-axas anC is
generally co,_nded On the

r=':' Cy C t Road 206 or.
,n- EE ST, by CR 279 or the
sc utn by --., acr and
Little Cr%. and on the sves:
by Dc cie Fite - The total
are a ,:-g requested ind.,..

rro.,:.m'aiely 5 542 acres- and
0 currant customers The pro-

.,__ a:' .-...crt c -

to-reis andio- areas fcca-ee ir.
the rc'o,nrc z;c --Ode 78642
A co-p y of 'his proposed service

2a mac^ is _;aaa _.;
L 00C P 32 Lbe^ry HVii, '- --
J3=z2Vor r,. 'Si_
-4 S A r=^ si for ' public

rear:. ; .,_t ^^ i v ri;:;` ^ Y,

:M-S -- e (I 1 yC.ur name m-:'-
iryar+.and Cait .- _
Nhcne n;.::,,,_ (2) the - =,i-
_er:. - _ .._„ -_m
car or . , -, recogni-z-ac,e
erenC- to =ppi!Ca on 13)
,he c~- -Tc" -1`vVe request
public heari,n !) a b; ` de-
scnp,on of, how / L cr'.`= per-

50^s yc 7=::resent v;cUid be
='-='y ,o ed by th^
ing of the = p;;caticn for a

..,IV and (Ji your
---

-d .i5 ent to i cpoil^ Or
.. Ci`+ which vJct;ld s?tsf^i^,

n
icu r

Cc-.,erns anC', cause you .-
:^"^^^.vJ rez Cr a

Persons ,•_^
0, cc r. Ut t ante ``.^..'-

-= cs CO-M . sSOn On
En'i^: ^,re I C a
+,'= r S 'cel Drrs cn

i...tm; a'd s-r ,
5 Sector

r O'.:oox 1300'
T ; 78711-3087

n t : thirty ;30} days from, te
date ci this puolication or no-
i ca . -rl^r nean-g rnll oe
he! c r If a legally s.:riden:
he.:n^- , „ .,_ d or if

_.T^rn ^_: r 0.^. It cC',`in

hearlnd

Sr-I - . .;^a 3 vr^O Si::;!?11` 'c.

v:ritien hearinc request
wr,ren request to be rotr
a heanng is s_: Will re•_eiv
?ice if a hearing is scrteduie
It a public hearing is reque

a =xecut!, Dir c; r 'vii
Issue Inc CCI.i an^. VI ^I or
tne applicator to the Sta`.,
fire c -cr!nis' . ,e Has
(SOi,H) for a hear!nc If nc
tie - nt is =ached and a
=^t^ary he -;ngis r_ir

SOAH will it a re^
renda;on to r _ .:,,mni;
o r - l_

y
'i a r. e!'

terJ hearing sin2 <i t 3 'll

legai FrOCE2'!!ng slm.lSi

GVil trial in sia'e d TCt r0:

If you are a landowner w
tract of land at least 25 acr
ma, . s pa - I; or e„
located rnthrn t^="prcp,

you ja:
_X_ ` =V f'c,-' 'r3 _

area ^-oCt CJt,• ^ ^.v

+r-;°a1^ r.o; c= rc me C.c,°
S^_ !l:rin'(:? ) ._.%s t_.-
dat_ ' _ nctice was oro"
an . cIiC n. All . r---rue
Oct ....t c ti-_ r_,.. _,.e

area must incluc
.. d genera __t on
en d a me:es . _ c::ur.d.
- 2io:' of me `azl of !,-no

-e= the 2c
. . . .J . .;',: oilt- --

^eq. __, t:is oplcn _-, .
the , '^uirad d3cu,:ens
ihe

,axes Comri or cn
- anr ta! Oua',tv
Water Supply Divisor,

U-j,..-s and c, ,,.-„
VC-1 53

P O BOX 13C.27
:usti^. TX 78 11 --a7

I S^JY of Inc request to oc
Of the proposed a.= ^'-,!s

r, - request acd:'L,.n_ i
matcr regarding vour=-q:.
Si dese3

_

:'iJritac0^ e^ _
not pu=_de lama' a! i .- _

CC!

C7Qi lO;d BY PU2LICAT
T;?_ ST.4TE OF i E'n'A.

COUNTI'' OF'vVILLIAMS
TO ALL PERSONS INl

ESTED IN THE ESTATE
HOMERO AMANDO F,
EZ,jR., DECEASED, C,
No 11-0780-CP4, in Cc

Court at L-=.w =4 of !Ar'dL;r

County 405 ib'.a mn Luther

Street. G»'G21C?^,n 1,
7E:Fi,j



D V E R T I S I N G The Sunday Sun, January 1, 2012 7^
.̂ .^,.^ .^^^^^ .

^

i -
,^ :z

^I^SON
^I^N,11V^^
;rCICI^ COnstrUctlOn = ^
r Rerrmodeling ,
^onstruction
ice • Free Estimates

^.®^ ^9

Your Har>sdyman. Christ-
mas lights, home repair/re-
modeling; window replace-
ment, fencing, small jobs
welcome. $25/hour or by
the job. Jeff, 512-925-5109

Have"truck wilf haul.
Garage clean=out, tree
debris, appliances, Fall
clean up, guttEr clean-
ing: All your hauling and
cleaning needs. Rea-
sonabie rates. 635-1971

Handyman Service & Re-
pair. Electrical, plumbing,
drywafl, framing, additions,
decks and haul-off. Refer-
ences available. Local
since 1990. $45/hr. 512-
8&8-1044

C&R Handyman Service.
"Small projects are ideal."
20 years experience. Call
David at 512-293-2355.
crhsgeorgetown @ veri-
zon.net
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Resitlenfial &
Commercial

Ceiling Fans & Fixtures
Bulbs & Ballasts

Additions & Remodels ',
Free Estimates
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INVITATION TO BID ^201212 TRATION of the said estate SOAH will submit a recom-

Sealed bids wifl be received by and requests that the said mendation to the Commission
the City of Georgetown in the Court determine who are the for final decision- If an eviden-
Georgetown Municipaf Com- the saidheirs and only heirs of tiary hearing is held, it will be a

lex,- Pu^chasin De artP g P =
-

.LINDA"JO ``JORDAN,-` DE- fegal proceeding similar to a
ment, at 300-1 Industrial Av "_CEASED, and their respective civil triaJ in state district court.
enue, Georgetown, Texas in `such es-shares and interest

_
If you are a landowner with a

78626 at January 19, 2012 at
_

^te. =tTact of land at least 25 acres or
2:00 p.m. and immediately Said application may be heard more,^that is partially or wholly
thereafter publicly opened and at 10:00 o'clock a.m. on oraf- located within the proposed
read, for constructing the fol- ter the first Monday next after area, you may request to be
lowing project: the expiration of ten..days from excluded from the proposed
The project consists of fur- the date of publication of this area (or "opt out") by providing
nishing and installing and pro- citation, at the County Court- written notice to the _Commis-
viding all labor and materials house in Georgetown, William- sion within (30) days from the
required for a new parking Ict, son County, Texas. - date that natice vlas provided
consistine of 81 parking spac- AII persons :interested in said by the applicant AI[requesf to
es, new sidewalk, concrete estate are [iereby cited to ap= ` opt"out of_the"requested ser-
driveway, landscapina and irri- pear before said Honorable ,." vice area must include a

'ga5on and other miscellaneous Court on or before above men- 1 location mapscaled, genera
items, as more fully described tioned time and place by filing a and a metes;and bounds de-
in the Drawings and the sum- wrtten answer contesting such scrpton`of thetractof land.
mary of work contained in Sac- application should they desire Persons who meet the require-
tion 01010. to do so . ments to opt out,. and wish to
Bidding Documents are on file
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1978 S. Austin Ave.; George- turned unserved. Texas Commission on
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be obtained upon payment ta Georgetown, Texas, this the Utilities and Districts Section,
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FOR CERTIFICATE OF Notice of Public Auction
Georgetown City Council on CONVENIENCE AND A public auction will be held to
Tuesday, January 10, 2012 NECESSITY {CCN) TO satisfy Landlord's lien pursuant

An Ordinance of the Cfty Coun- PROVIDE WATER UTILITY to Chapter 59 -of the -Texas
cil of the City of Georgetown, `SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON Property Code. Sale will, be
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''
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trict to General Commercial (C- 1 5 miles northwest of down- te withdraw any prooerty from
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EXHIBIT

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

S

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

L J^-C

I, Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality, do hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom
the notice of the public hearing for City of Liberty Hill, SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597,
TCEQ Docket No. 2012-1196-UCR, was mailed on August 3, 2012. Given under my
hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, this the 69,
day of August, 2012.

C
Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SEAL
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-- c,

Fri



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

^+TE 0

NOTICE OF HEARING
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL

SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597
TCEQ Docket No. 2oi2-ii96-UCR

APPLICATION.
City of Liberty Hill, P.O. Box 1920, Liberty Hill, Texas 78642, has applied with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to amend Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10324 in Williamson County, Texas (Application
No. 37116-C).

CONTESTED CASE HEARING.
The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will conduct a preliminary hearing
on this application at:

io:oo a.m. - September 4, 2012
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to establish jurisdiction, name the parties,
establish a procedural schedule for the remainder of the proceeding, allow an
opportunity for settlement discussions, and to address other matters as determined by
the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase of the proceeding will be similar to a civil trial
in state district court. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001,
Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water Code; TCEQ rules, including 30
Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ
and SOAH, including 3o TAC Chapter 8o and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the
evidentiary hearing as a party, you must attend the preliminary hearing and show you
would be affected by the petition in a way not common to members of the general
public.

INFORMATION.
Information concerning your participation in this hearing may be obtained by
contacting Blas Coy, TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087,
Austin, TX 78711-3o87, telephone 512-239-6363. For additional information, please
contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section (MC 153), P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3o87, telephone 512-239-4691. General information
regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web site at http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.



Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special
accommodations at the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512-
475-3445, at least one week prior to the hearing.

Issued: August 3, 2012

Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



MAILING LIST
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL

SOAH Docket No. 582-12-7597
TCEQ Docket No. 2012-n96-UCR

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell & Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Drive, Suite 200
Georgetown, Texas 78628
Representing: City of Liberty Hill

Billy W. Evans
1051 CR 201
Liberty Hill, Texas 78642

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box i3o87
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87
Via electronic mail:

Ron Olson, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Division (MC 173)
Brian Dickey, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section
(MC 153)
Debbie Reyes Tamayo, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities &
Districts Section (MC 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103)
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TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO: ridget Bohac, Chief Clerk

THRU: Tammy Benter, Manager
i'V onUtilities & Districts SectCN

Water Supply Division
^ S

,,

Team Leaderera Poe P E, . .,
Plan & Groundwater Review Section r`, v

l Di i iS
^= ;; 0-

upp y v s onWater

Lisa Fuentes, Team Leader
^Jtilities Financial Review
Water Supply Division

THE STATE OF TEXAS

FROM:Vp Brian Dickey COUNTY OF TRAVIS
hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of aUtilities Technical Review Tea 'Te C i i

Water Supply Division
xas omm ss on on Environmental Quality document,

which is filed in the permanent records of the Commission.
Given under my hand and the seal of office on

Debbie Reyes Tamayo /^^^ ^'^^^ AUG 21 2012Utilities Financial Review
Water Supply Division Bridget C. ohac, Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

DATE: June 22, 2012

SUBJECT: Docket No. 2o12-1196-UCR. Application from the City of Liberty Hill, to Amend
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.10324, in Williamson County;
Application No. 371i6-C

CN: 602959033; RN: 101453399

We hereby transfer the official file for the above referenced application to the Chief Clerk's Office.
Please refer the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and request that a hearing be
scheduled.

A protest letter was received by Mr. Billy W. Evans who does not agree that the City of Liberty Hill has
adequate resources or infrastructure to serve the customers within itscurrent boundaries and has other
concerns regarding cost of service for future customers.

Staff estimates 8 people to attend this hearing.

The staff assigned to this case is:
Technical - Brian Dickey
Technical - Debbie Reyes Tamayo
Legal -

If we may be of further ervice x arding this matter, please contact

TP^,.

Tammy Benter, Ma ger

TB/DRT/mmg
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 22, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell & Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Dr., Ste. 200
Georgetown, TX 78628

Re: Application from the City of Liberty Hill, to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 10324, in Williamson County; Application No. 37116-C

CN: 602959033; RN: 101453322

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a protest from Mr. Billy
W. Evans on the application referenced above. Texas Water Code, Section 13.246 provides
that affected parties may protest the application and request a hearing on whether a CCN
should be amended. The Commission's Chief Clerk has assigned Docket No. 2012-1196-UCR
to this matter. Any further communications should refer to this docket number. Please see

the enclosed mailing list.

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a

hearing. When a hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of hearing which
explains when and where the hearing will be held.

In order to review the application, the staff of the TCEQ may need additional information
regarding your utility's service. You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's)
within a few weeks. We would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information

requested.

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the
hearing, please contact Mr. Brian Dickey at (512)239-0963 or Ms. Debbie Reyes Tamayo at

(512) 239-4683.

Sincerely,

°^

Tammy Bent r, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

TB/DRT/mmg

cc: Enclosed Mailing List

P.O. Box 13o$7 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Mailing List for Application No. 37116-C
Docket No. 2011-1196-UCR

City of Liberty Hill

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr
Russell & Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Dr., Ste. 200
Georgetown, TX 78628

Mr. Billy W.
1051 CR 201
Liberty Hill,

Evans

TX 78642

Representing: City of Liberty Hill

Protestant



To: Administrative Reviewer
Date Complete: May 10, 2012

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-084-11/37116-C

City of Liberty Hill (10324) to amend water CCN in Williamson county.

X 1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

X 10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,

they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

Liberty Hill ISD (pending SER)

Chisholm Trail SUD (11590)

Durham Park WSC (10432)

Liberty Greenling LLC (13135)

Aqua Utilities (11157)

City of Leander (10302)

Williamson county

All cities and etj's within 2 miles of the proposed area

X 11. Notice:

On the east by CR 279

On the West by Double File Trce

X 12. Other comments: New maps and data removed area. New acreage is 3204 if

needed.

Kent Steelman



R&R
RUSSELL & RODRIGUEZ, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1633 WILLIAMS DRIVE

BUILDING 2, SUITE 200

GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78628

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Email: arodriguez@txadminlaw.com

May 4, 2012

PHONE ( 512) 930-1317

FAX (866) 929-1641

W W W.TXA.DMINLAW.COM

_-:^

Ms. Debbie Reyes Tamayo
Ms. Tammy Benter
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section
P.O. Box 13087, MC-153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 c^

Re: Application from the City of Liberty Hill, to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 10324, in Williamson County; Application No. 37116-C

CN: 602959033; RN: 101453322

Dear Ms. Tamayo and Ms. Benter:

This firm represents the City of Liberty Hill in the above referenced application. I am in
receipt of your letter dated February 7, 2012, entitled "Notice of Deficiency." We appreciate the

extension of time you have provided to allow the City to respond your request for information.
In addition to the new maps, you indicated a desire to demonstrate need for the expanded CCN.

We are pleased to provide this information to you. The City recently acquired the

Liberty Hill Water Supply Corporation to provide potable water within the City. Since the
acquisition of the water system, the City has already planned to improve water service to its
current customers as well as provide water service to the area within its requested service area.
Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the "Water System 5-Year Capital Improvements Plan (CIP)
Update" prepared by the City Engineer, Perry Steger. These improvements plan for growth
inside the City's current CCN and for the area within the proposed CCN.

As a municipal provider of retail service, the City is planning for its long-term service
and water supply needs to accommodate the eventual increase in population and water demands.
Attached as Exhibit 2 is a portion of the Texas Water Development Board's Municipal Water
Demand and Water Supply Information" for the Brazos - Region G Planning Area, which was
last updated in 2011. The page included in Exhibit 2 demonstrates that the City of Liberty Hill's
water demands will grow by 48% by 2020 and 107% by 2030. This demonstrates a remarkable
growth in the City's water planning area, which includes the requested service area.

The need for the water CCN is evident. If you need further information regarding need,

please let me know.



t

Additionally, enclosed as Exhibit 3 is a copy of a revised CCN map excluding the
properties of Mr. Edward S. Butler; with Liberty Hill Land Partnership Ltd., Mr. William W.
Soja and Ms. Deborah W. Soja; with Revocable Living Trust, and Ms. Ann Greenberg
representing Liberty Hill Independent School District. The CD-ROM with the digital data for the
map is included as well.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Attachments as stated in letter

cc: (w/o Attachments)

Tammy Kirk, City Secretary



Exhibit 1



STEUE )^([B IZZ EL

November 7, 2011

^

Manuel De La Rosa, City Manager
City of Liberty Hill ^;
1120 Loop 332

Liberty Hill, Texas 78642 -`_

Re: Water System 5-Year Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) Update

Dear Manny,

As you are aware, we are actively preparing a 5-Year CIP report for the City's water supply and

distribution system. This report will identify projects that the City should initiate within the next five

years to improve operation of the water system and properly prepare for future growth

. . _Y -

:

In order to assist with the City's current plans to issue Certificates of Obligation to fund these and other

expenses, we are submitting preliminary data on the projects that will be contained in the final CIP

report. Enclosed is an excerpt from the report showing a summary of recommended Phase 1 projects

(implementation within two years), and accompanying cost estimates.

Please let me know if you have any questions. We're looking forward to submitting the full report later
this month.

Sincerely,

7/s
PCS/brl

Enclosure

A n 47 F,E 3S

1978 S AUSTIN AVENUE I GEORGETOWN, TX 78626
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November 7, 2011

Summary of C.I.P. Phase One and Related Recommendations

Phase One of the Capital Improvements Program for the City of Liberty Hill's water supply and

distribution system consists of construction projects and improvements that are to be

implemented within two years.

Project
City's Cost

Trinity Sands Wells 6 & 7 $251,000

Drill and develop wells for additional water supply. Construct necessary waterline
extensions to connect the wells to the existing distribution system. The cost shown above is
after subtracting a $250,000 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program grant.

Install Variable Frequency Drives (VFDs) $34,800

Add VFDs to the existing well pump controls at Wells 2, 3, 4 and 5. VFDs increase the

efficiencies of motors by reducing electric costs and extend the life of the motors.

Upgrade Supervisory Controls and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Components $76,000

New FCC regulations effective 2013 will require the replacement of the system's existing

SCADA equipment. The new, upgraded controls will give greater control over the system's

performance.

Trinity Sands Well No. 8 $300,000

Purchase site and drill well for additional water supply. Construct necessary waterline

extensions to connect the well to the existing distribution system.

Water Meter ReDlacements $60,000

Replace existing water meters that are leaking, inaccurate, or otherwise poorly performing.

This project will help reduce water loss and improve system efficiencies.

Phase One Total: $721,800

City of Liberty Hill
Prepared by Steger Bizzell

5-Year Capital Improvement Program
Job No. 21930



Proposed Water System Improvements
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
Williamson County, Texas

TRINITY SANDS WELLS 6 & 7

PRELIMINARY COST SUMMARY
Revised October 24, 2011

Item Description Quantity Unit Price Cost
Branigan Well (Well No. 6):

Test Well w/ 12" hole, casing, gravel pack., SS screen & press. cementing Lump Sum $60,000.00
Develop Trinity Sands well w/ pump & drop piping 40,000.00
Conc. Sealing Slab & Well Head Piping w/ appurtenances 10,000.00
Chlorination Facilities 12,500.00
Electical & Controls (VFD & SCADA ) 25,000.00
Gravel Access Drive 5,000.00
Chain Link Fencing (50'x 50' ) w/ 16' double leaf gate 3,000.00

Sub-Total: $155,500.00
Rigby Well (Well No. 7):

Test Well w/ 12" hole, casing, gravel pack, SS screen & press. cementing Lump Sum $60,000.00
Develop Trinity Sands well w/ pump & drop piping 40,000.00
Conc. Sealing Slab & Well Head Piping w/ appurtenances 10,000.00
Chlorination Facilities 12,500.00
Electrical & Controls (VFD & SCADA ) 25,000.00
Gravel Access Drive 2,000.00
Plug exist. residential well 2,500.00
Chain Link Fencing (50'x 50' ) w/ 16' double leaf gate 3,000.00

Sub-Total: $155,000.00
Distribution Piping:

4" SDR-21 PVC wl sand bedding & tracer wire tape 1,500 L.F. $15.00 $22,500.00
M.J. SSB Ductile Iron cl-350 Fittings w/ restraint glands 500 lbs. 5.00 2,500.00
6" Gate Valve w/ restraint glands & valve box 2 Ea. 800.00 1,600.00
4" Gate valve w/ restraint glands & valve box 2 Ea. 700.00 1,400.00
6" Wet Connection 2 Ea. 1,000.00 2,000.00
Clearing & Chipping Lump Sum 2,000.00
Trench Safety & Erosion Control w/silt fencing 2,000.00

Sub-Total: $34,000.00

Construction Total: $344,500.00
Contingencies (approx. 10% ) : 34,500.00
Legal: 18,500.00
Land, Easements & Right of Wa : 50,000.00
Surveying & Stakin : 3,500.00
Administrative rant : 25,000.00
Engineering: 25,000.00
Less CDB Grant (250,000.00 )

City's Contribution: $251,000.00

Note: This is a preliminary cost summary based on similar work on the Liberty Hill system and not an actual cost quote. It has not been
based on any received bids. A revised and more accurate estimate can be provided after actual construction bids have been received and
tabulated on all phases of the project. Legal includes closing, appraisal, negotiations and document preparation costs.



Proposed Water System Improvements
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
Williamson County, Texas

Variable Frequency Drives

PRELIMINARY COST SUMMARY
October 26, 2011

Item Descri ption Quantity Unit Price Cost

Well No. 2:
Circuit breaker, transient voltage surge suppressor (TVSS);
480v, 3-phase, 15-hp VFD rated for 50 deg. C w/ pilot lights
& HOA controls; line & load filters Lump Sum $6,500.00

Well No. 3:
Circuit breaker, transient voltage surge suppressor (TVSS);
480v, 3-phase, 10-hp VFD rated for 50 deg. C wl pilot lights
& HOA controls; line & load filters
Fan-cooled, NEMA 3R enclosure wl rain/sun shade

Lump Sum $6,500.00
1,000.00

Well No. 4:
Circuit breaker, transient voltage surge suppressor (TVSS);
480v, 3-phase, 15-hp VFD rated for 50 deg. C w/ pilot lights
& HOA controls; line & load filters
Fan-cooled NEMA 3R enclosure w/ rain/sun shade

Lump Sum $6,500.00
1,000.00

Well No. 5:
Circuit breaker, transient voltage surge suppressor (TVSS);
480v, 3-phase, 15-hp VFD rated for 50 deg. C w/ pilot lights
& HOA controls; line & load filters
Fan-cooled NEMA 3R enclosure w/ rain/sun shade

Lump Sum
" "

$6,500.00
1,000.00

Construction Total: $29,000.00
Contingencies (10%) 2,900.00
Engineering (10%) 2,900.00

Total: $34,800.00

Note: This is a preliminary cost summary based on similar work in the area and not an actual cost quote, It has not been based on any received bids.
A revised and more accurate estimate can be provided after actual bids have been received and tabulated on all phases of the project



Proposed Water System Improvements
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
Williamson County, Texas

Supervisory Controls and Data Acquisition System
(SCADA)

PRELIMINARY COST SUMMARY
October 25, 2011

Item Descri ption Quantity Unit Price Cost
Office:

Replace exist. PLC w/ Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1400 Lump Sum $1,500.00
Program PLC: exist. functionality, old protocol & new protocol
Second omnidirectional antenna & cable on elev. tank

5,000.00
1,500.00

Sub-Total $8,000.00
Well No. 1:

Submersible sensor Lump Sum $1,500.00
Flowmeter w/ analog & pulse signals to PLC 4,000.00
Reprogram PLC for level & flow monitoring w/ level lockout 500 00

Sub-Total: $6,000.00
Well No. 2:

Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1400 PLC Lump Sum $1,500.00
MDS SD-04 radio transceiver using exist. antenna 1,000.00
Submersible sensor wired to PLC 1,500.00
Flowmeter w/ analog & pulse sig nals to PLC 4,000.00
Program PLC: new protocol, level & flow monitoring w/ level lockout 3,000.00

Sub-Total: $11,000.00
Well No. 3: Lump Sum

Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1400 PLC $1,500.00
MDS SD-04 radio transceiver using exist. antenna 1,000.00
Submersible sensor wired to PLC 1,500 00
Flowmeter w/ analog & pulse signals to PLC 4,000.00
Program PLC: new protocol, level & flow monitoring w/ level lockout 3,000 00

Sub-Total: $11,000.00
Well No. 4: Lump Sum

Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1400 PLC $1,500.00
MDS SD-04 radio transceiver using exist. antenna 1,000.00
Submersible sensor wired to PLC 1,500.00
Flowmeter w/ analog & pulse signals to PLC 4,000 00
Program PLC: new protocol, level & flow monitoring w/ level lockout 3,000.00

Sub-Total: $11,000.00
Well No. 5: Lump Sum

Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1400 PLC $1,500.00
MDS SD-04 radio transceiver using exist. antenna 1,000.00
Submersible sensor wired to PLC 1,500.00
Flowmeter w/ analog & pulse signals to PLC 4,000.00
Program PLC: new protocol, level & flow monitoring w/ level lockout 3,000.00

Sub-Total: $11,000.00

Construction Total: $58,000.00
Contingencies (approx. 20%): 12,000.00
Engineering: 6,000.00

Total: $76,000.00

Note: This is a preliminary cost summary based on similar work in the area and not an actual cost quote. It has not been based on any received bids.
A revised and more accurate estimate can be provided after actual bids have been received and tabulated on all phases of the project.



Proposed Water System Improvements
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
Williamson County, Texas

TRINITY SANDS WELL
WELL NO.8

PRELIMINARY COST SUMMARY
October 20, 2011

Item Descri ption Quantity Unit Price Cost

Well
Test Hole Lump Sum $10,000.00

Develop gravel packed Trinity Sands Well 95,000.00

Conc. Sealing Slab & Well Head Piping wl appurtenances 12,500.00

Chlorination Facilities 15,000.00

Electical & Controls 25,000.00

Gravel Access Drive 7,500.00

Chain Link Fencin Y x 50') w/ 16' double leaf g ate 3,000.00
Sub-Total: $168,000.00

Distribution Pip ing :
4" SDR-21 PVC w/ sand bedding & tracer wire tape 2,000 L.F. $15.00 $30,000.00

M.J. SSB Ductile Iron cl-350 Fittings wl restraint glands 500 lbs. 5.00 2,500.00

6" Gate Valve w/ restraint glands & valve box 1 Ea. 800.00 800.00

4" Gate valve wl restraint glands & valve box 1 Ea. 700.00 700.00

6" Wet Connection 1 Ea. 1,000.00 1,000.00

Clearing & Chipping Lump Sum 2,000.00

Trench Safety & Erosion Control w/silt fencing 1,000.00
Sub-Total: $38,000.00

Construction Total: $206,000.00
Contingencies (approx. 10%): 20,600.00
Legal: 5,000.00
Land, Easements & Right of Wa : 50,000.00
Surveying & Stakin : 2,400.00

Engineering: 16,000.00
Total: $300,000.00

Note: This is a preliminary cost summary based on similar work on the Liberty Hill system and not an actual cost quote. It has not been
based on any received bids. A revised and more accurate estimate can be provided after actual construction bids have been received and

tabulated on all phases of the project.



Proposed Water System Improvements
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL
Williamson County, Texas

Water Meter Replacements

PRELIMINARY COST SUMMARY
November 7, 2011

Item Descri ption Quantity Unit Price Cost

Large Water Meter Replacement ( 1" and larger):
Replace large commercial water meters with new, more
accurate models to reduce water loss Lump Sum $30,000.00

Small Water Meter Replacement ( 1" and smaller):
Replace standard size residential and small commercial water
meters. Meters that are leaking or have been known to perform
poorly will be prioritized for replacement with new, more
accurate models. Lump Sum $20,000.00

Construction Total: $50,000.00
Contingencies (10%) 5,000.00
Engineering (10%) 5,000.00

Total: $60,000.00

Note: This is a preliminary cost summary based on similar work in the area and not an actual cost quote. It has not been based on any received bids.
A revised and more accurate estimate can be provided after actual bids have been received and tabulated on all phases of the project
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Table C-72
Brazos G Regional Water Planning Area _- ,
Municipal Water Demand & Supply By City/County
(acft) ^ r

City/County 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060--
..^.^ ^..._ ^,

JARRELL-SCHWERTNER WSC
Demand 567 479 722 1,006 1,308 1,651 2,019-
Supply 634 634 634 634 634 634

_
660

Groundwater 50 50 50 50 50 50 50

GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC
Surface water 584 584 584 584 584 584 610

SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC
Balance 67 155 (88) (372) (674) (1,017) (1,359)

JONAH WATER SUD
Demand 1,159 1,676 2,229 2,804 3,415 4,092 4,845
Supply 3,226 1,675 2,228 2,803 3,270 3,270 3,270
Groundwater 430 430 430 430 430 430 430

GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC
Surface water 2,796 3,313 3,866 4,441 4,908 4,908 4,908
SW Constrained Supply 1,245 1,798 2,373 2,840 2,840 2,840

Balance 2,067 (1) (1) (1) (145) (822) (1,575)

LEANDER

Demand 1,344 3,887 5,380 7,119 9,028 11,156 13,439
Supply 7,619 7,619 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400

Groundwater - - - - - - -
GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC
Surface water 7,619 7,619 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400
SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Balance 6,275 3,732 1,020 (719) (2,628) (4,756) (7,039)

LIBERTY HILL
Demand 268 454 673 940 1,223 1,537 1,874

Supply 192 192 77 77 77 77 77

Groundwater 192 192 192 192 192 192 192

GW Constrained Supply NC 77 77 77 77 77

Surface water ' - - - - - - -
SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Balance (76) (262) (596) (863) (1,146) (1,460) (1,797)

MANVILLE WSC
Demand 732 1,064 1,466 1,933 2,446 3,022 3,640
Contractual Demand 560 560 560 560 560 - -

Supply 3,514 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,832 3,832 3,832
Groundwater 3,514 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,832 3,832 3,832
GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC
Surface water - - - - - - -
SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Balance 2,222 2,201 1,799 1,332 826 810 192

ROUND ROCK
Demand 13,522 23,103 31,146 40,704 51,176 62,801 75,268
Contractual Demand 4,295 1,569 2,279 3,112 4,035 5,040 6,118
Supply 21,892 21,766 21,646 21,543 21,466 21,356 21,247

Groundwater 821 821 821 821 821 821 821

GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Surface water 21,071 20,945 20,825 20,722 20,645 20,535 20,426

SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Balance 4,075 (2,906) (11,779) (22,273) (33,745) (46,485) (60,139)

SOUTHWEST MILAM WSC
Demand 209 259 318 386 465 549 643

Supply 134 281 281 281 286 286 286

Groundwater 134 281 281 281 286 286 286

GW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

Surface water - - - - - -
SW Constrained Supply NC NC NC NC NC NC

(P) Indicates city is in multiple counties. Projections shown are for this county's portion only.
Dash represents a value of zero (0)
NC indicates the supply is "not constrained" 5/3/2012

3:05 PM



Exhibit 3

(^)

^^ .. '

.......^ _ " J ?., ,..;

a 1 v_ ^.

.....^+ ' ^ ^3

CD





Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
PO Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711

RE: Application 37116-C

Sirs;

P

^.^

I request a public hearing to discuss the proposed expansion of CCN No. 10324 for
the City of Liberty Hill, Texas. I have not been contacted previously by the applicant
to address the following problems.

1) The City of Liberty Hill does not have adequate resources or infrastructure to serve
the customers within its current boundaries. Additional water supplies are not
available from existing sources. Expansion of the CCN area to prevent other SUDs
from aquiring the area is not justification.

2) The cost to serve the proposed low density area has not been discussed with the future
customers. The cost of service may be prohibitive. If the system expansion and
improvements are to be provided by grants or other means, to insure the benefits are
affordable, this should first be discussed in local meetings.

The expansion of the existing CCN should include only that area which must, and can
be supplied without major costs and new facilities. IE, the new high school.

As an owner of more than 25 acres within the proposed expansion area, I hereby
reserve the right to "opt out" of the CCN if the above questions and concerns are not
answered to my satisfaction. I own the following tax parcels: R023001, R392794,
R095976, and R023002.

Sincerely,
^- „ ^

v`

Billy W. Evans
1051 CR 201
Liberty Hill, TX 78642
(512)515-5109
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